USD  EUR  GBP  USD  EUR  GBP
Financial Assets
Trade receivables  7,856.74  -  -  8,048.58  -  -
Foreign exchange forward contracts  -  -  -  -  -  -
Net exposure to foreign currency
risk (Assets)  7,856.74  -  -  8,048.58  -  -
Financial Liabilities
Buyers credit / PCFC  -  -  -  (47.82)  -  -
Trade payables  (8,873.27)  -  (8.50)  (14,226.01)  (104.17)  (6.82)
Foreign exchange forward contracts  -  -  -  5,630.69  -  -
Net exposure to foreign currency
risk (Liabilities)  (8,873.27)  -  (8.50)  (8,643.14)  (104.17)  (6.82)
Net exposure  (1,016.53)  -  (8.50)  (594.56)  (104.17)  (6.82)
Un-hedged foreign currency
exposures
Purchase  (8,873.27)  -  (8.50)  (8,643.14)  (104.17)  (6.82)
Sale  7,856.74  -  -  8,048.58  -  -

173

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening / (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at March 31,
2021 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

March 31, 2021

  (` in lakh)

Particulars
Profit or (loss) before tax

 Strengthening  Weakening
USD (2% movement)  (20.33)  20.33
EUR (3% movement)  -  -
GBP (3% movement)  (0.26)  0.26
TOTAL  (20.59)  20.59

March 31, 2020

  (` in lakh)

Particulars
Profit or (loss) before tax

 Strengthening  Weakening
USD (2% movement)  (11.89)  11.89
EUR (2% movement)  (2.08)  2.08
GBP (3% movement)  (0.20)  0.20
TOTAL  (14.18)  14.18

Note: Sensitivity has been calculated using standard Deviation % of Foreign currency rate movement.

Note 37.5 : Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can either be fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is
the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the
interest rates, if such assets/borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk
is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations in

[…]

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of
the Company is as follows.

  (` in lakh)

Particulars
Nominal amount

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets
Loans   283.31   205.05
Bank Deposits   116.93   111.47
Loans & Advances to Related Parties   -   2,886.52
TOTAL   400.24   3,203.04

174

  (` in lakh)

Particulars
Nominal amount

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Borrowings - Non-Current   4,016.81   -
Borrowings - Current   14,703.10   9,871.16
TOTAL   18,719.91   9,871.16

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars
 Profit or (loss) before tax  Profit or (loss) before tax

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Variable-rate instruments (187.20) 187.20 (98.71) 98.71
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (187.20) 187.20 (98.71) 98.71

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 100 basis points interest rate for the interest rate benchmark as
applicable to the borrowings summarized above. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance
sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are
not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the year.

Note 38 : Income Taxes
(a)	 Amounts recognised in profit and loss

  (` in lakh)
Particulars  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
Current income tax

In respect of current year  2,324.43  1,605.78